Disability INPS tables by age and gender
Retirement 100% achievement of requirements of the General Compulsory Insurance (AGO)

Table of annual frequency of turnover and advanced payment of termination indemnities
Company   Advances   Turnover
Snaitech S.p.A. 2.50% 4.00%
Teleippica S.r.l. 1.00% 9.00%

SNAI Rete Italia S.r.l. 3.50% 8.00%

The estimation of discount rate used for Snaitech S.p.A. and Teleippica S.r.l. relied on the iBoxx Eurozone
Corporate AA duration 10+ index, while the iBoxx Eurozone Corporate AA 7-10 duration index was used for
the subsidiary Snai Rete Italia S.r.l..
Duration was set equal to the average of employment for each company.
The sensitivity analysis for each actuarial assumption at year-end is given hereunder while highlighting the
effects (in absolute terms), which would have occurred upon reasonable possible changes in actuarial
assumptions on that date:

Sensitivity analysis of the main evaluation
parameters as at 31.12.2017

Figures in thousands/Euro

Change in assumptions Balance
+1% on turnover rate 6,711
-1% on turnover rate 6,816
+1/4% on inflation rate 6,867
-1/4% on inflation rate 6,655
+1/4% on discount rate 6,597
-1/4% on discount rate 6,931

The average financial duration of the defined-benefit plans as at December 31, 2017 ranged from 8 to 13
years. The following table shows expected disbursements related to the plan:

Figures in thousand/Euro

Years Expected
disbursements

1 465
2 512
3 562
4 509
5 489

ANNUAL REPORT – FULL YEAR 2017 189

28 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

The financial liabilities are composed as follows:

Figures in thousand/Euro 31.12.2017 31.12.2016 Change

   Non-current financial liabilities
   Bond loan 559,385 557,115 2,270

Bank loans 696 0 696
Obligations under finance leases 163 299 (136)
Total non-current liabilities 560,244 557,414 2,830
   Current financial liabilities

   Obligation under finance leases 147 309 (162)
Interest on bonds 5,352 5,352 0
Due to banks 136 141 (5)
Current portion of long-term loans 479 0 479
Due to point of sales and related to purchase of business units and
Sports/Horserace betting concessions

32 32 0

Total current financial liabilities 6,146 5,834 312

The financial liabilities include:
• Bonds issued on November 7, 2016 (described in the following paragraphs) are accounted with the

amortised cost method for a total of Euro 559,385 thousand (notional value of Euro 570,000 thousand)
net of any direct ancillary costs. Such ancillary costs included the transaction fees and the listing costs f
in addition to the original issue discount. The amount recognised in the Consolidated Income Statement
as of December 31, 2017 was Euro 2,270 thousand.

• Bank loans in the item “non-current liabilities” and the current portion of long-term loans of Euro 1,175